Filed Doc #: 39-07012025-188 07/01/2025 09:40:44 AM Page: 1 of 3 Fee: \$50.00 Steve J. Bestolarides San Joaquin County Clerk

By Deputy: viensen

Lead Agency:
San Joaquin County Community Development Department
1810 E Hazelton Ave
Stockton, CA 95205

DOCUMENT TITLE

Notice of Exemption
Time Extension No. PA-2400334 for PA-1400084 (SA)

		RECEIPT NUMBER: 39-07012025-188			
		STATE CLE	TATE CLEARINGHOUSE NUMBER (If applicable)		
SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE. TYPE OR PRINT CLEAR LEAD AGENCY	****		DATE		
SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY COMMUNITY	LEADAGENCY EMAIL	LEADAGENCY EMAIL DATE 07/01/2025		025	
COUNTY/STATE AGENCY OF FILING SAN JOAQUIN				DOCUMENT NUMBER 39-07012025-188	
PROJECT TITLE	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				
TIME EXTENSION NO. PA-2400334 FOR PA-1400	0084 (SA)				
PROJECT APPLICANT NAME	PROJECT APPLICANT EMAIL			PHONE NUMBER	
SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY COMMUNITY			2 09-468	-0222 ALISA	
PROJECT APPLICANT ADDRESS	CITY	STATE	ZIP CODE		
1810 E HAZELTON AVE	STOCKTON	CA	95205		
PROJECT APPLICANT (Check appropriate box)	······································				
X Local Public Agency School District	Other Special District	☐ Sta	ite Agency	Private Entity	
CHECK APPLICABLE FEES: Environmental Impact Report (EIR) Mitigated/Negative Declaration (MND)(ND) Certified Regulatory Program (CRP) document - payment	due directly to CDFW	\$4,123.50 \$2,968.75 \$1,401.75	\$		
∑ Exempt from fee					
☐ CDFW No Effect Determination (attach)					
Fee previously paid (attach previously issued cash receip	t copy)				
☐ Water Right Application or Petition Fee (State Water Reso	ources Control Board only)	\$850.00	\$	\$50.00	
County documentary handling fee			\$	\$50.00	
Other			\$		
PAYMENT METHOD: ☐ Cash ☐ Credit ☐ Check ☑ Other	TOTAL	RECEIVED	\$	\$50.00 	
SIGNATURE	AGENCY OF FILING PRINTED	NAME AND TO	7.6		
X		eputy			



NOTICE

Each project applicant shall remit to the county clerk the environmental filing fee before or at the time of filing a Notice of Determination (Pub. Resources Code, § 21152; Fish & G. Code, § 711.4, subdivision (d); Cal. Code Regs., tit. 14, § 753.5). Without the appropriate fee, statutory or categorical exemption, or a valid No Effect Determination issued by the California Department of Fish and Wildlife (CDFW), the Notice of Determination is not operative, vested, or final, and shall not be accepted by the county clerk.

COUNTY DOCUMENTARY HANDLING FEE

The county clerk may charge a documentary handling fee of fifty dollars (\$50) per filing in addition to the environmental filing fee (Fish & G. Code, § 711.4, subd. (e); Cal. Code Regs., tit. 14, § 753.5, subd. (g)(1)). A county board of supervisors shall have the authority to increase or decrease the fee or charge, that is otherwise authorized to be levied by another provision of law, in the amount reasonably necessary to recover the cost of providing any product or service or the cost of enforcing any regulation for which the fee or charge is levied (Gov. Code, § 54985, subd. (a)).

COLLECTION PROCEDURES FOR COUNTY GOVERNMENTS

Filing	Motica	of Date	rmination	(NOD)
rilina	Notice	or Detei	rmination	I INODI:

If the project applicant presents a No Effect Determination signed by CDFW, also: □ Attach No Effect Determination to NOD (no environmental filing fee is due). Filing Notice of Exemption (NOE) (Statutorily or categorically exempt project (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 14, §§ 15260-15285, 15300-15333)) □ Issue cash receipt to project applicant. □ Attach copy of cash receipt to NOE (no environmental filing fee is due).		Determination signed by CDFW. An additional fee is required for each separate environmental document. An addendum is not considered a separate environmental document. Checks should be made payable to the county.) Issue cash receipt to project applicant. Attach copy of cash receipt and, if applicable, previously issued cash receipt, to NOD.
☐ Issue cash receipt to project applicant.		
	Fili C	☐ Issue cash receipt to project applicant.

Within 30 days after the end of each month in which the environmental filing fees are collected, each county shall summarize and record the amount collected on the monthly State of California Form No. CA25 (TC31) and remit the amount collected to the State Treasurer. Identify the remittance on Form No. CA25 as "Environmental Document Filing Fees" per Fish and Game Code section 711.4.

The county clerk shall mail the following documents to CDFW on a monthly basis:

- ✓ A photocopy of the monthly State of California Form No. CA25 (TC31)
- ✓ CDFW/ASB copies of all cash receipts (including all voided receipts)
- ✓ A copy of all CDFW No Effect Determinations filed in lieu of fee payment
- ✓ A copy of all NODs filed with the county during the preceding month
- ✓ A list of the name, address and telephone number of all project applicants for which an NOD has been filed. If this information is contained on the cash receipt filed with CDFW under California Code of Regulations, title 14, section 753.5, subdivision (e)(6), no additional information is required.

DOCUMENT RETENTION

The county shall retain two copies of the cash receipt (for lead agency and county clerk) and a copy of all documents described above for at least 12 months.

RECEIPT NUMBER

- # The first two digits automatically populate by making the appropriate selection in the County/State Agency of Filing drop down menu.
- # The next eight digits automatically populate when a date is entered.
- # The last three digits correspond with the sequential order of issuance for each calendar year. For example, the first receipt number issued on January 1 should end in 001. If a county issued 252 receipts for the year ending on December 31, the last receipt number should end in 252. CDFW recommends that counties and state agencies 1) save a local copy of this form, and 2) track receipt numbers on a spreadsheet tabbed by month to ensure accuracy.

DO NOT COMBINE THE ENVIRONMENTAL FEES WITH THE STATE SHARE OF FISH AND WILDLIFE FEES.

Mail to:

California Department of Fish and Wildlife Accounting Services Branch P.O. Box 944209 Sacramento, California 94244-2090



Community Development Department

Planning · Building · Code Enforcement · Fire Prevention

Jennifer Jolley, Director

Eric Merlo, Assistant Director Tim Burns, Code Enforcement Chief Corinne King, Deputy Director of Planning Jeff Niemeyer, Deputy Director of Building Inspection

NOTICE OF EXEMPTION

TO:

Office of Planning & Research P. O. Box 3044, Room 212 Sacramento, CA 95812-3044

FROM:

San Joaquin County

Community Development Department

1810 East Hazelton Avenue Stockton, CA 95205

County Clerk, County of San Joaquin

Project Title: Time Extension No. PA-2400334 for PA-1400084 (SA)

Project Location - Specific: The project site is on the west side of S. Hansen Road, 5,155 feet south of W. Schulte

Road, Tracy.. (APN/Address: 209-110-09 / 16955 S. Hansen Rd., Tracy) (Supervisorial District: 5)

Project Location - City: Tracy

Project Location - County: San Joaquin County

Project Description: Time Extension application for a two-year Time Extension for previously approved Site Approval application PA-1400084 to establish a truck parking and repair facility, a storage yard for inoperable vehicles, and to install an off-premises sign, in 2 phases over 5 years, to include: Phase 1: • trailer parking for up to 10 trucks and trailers, • construction of a 4,960-square-foot concrete slab for outdoor truck repair, • conversion of an existing 2,172square-foot warehouse storage for truck and trailer repair, • a tow yard with an area of approximately 16,000 squarefeet, • construction of a 960-square-foot modular building for storage for the tow yard, • construction of a 360-squarefoot off-premises digital billboard sign with a maximum height of 50 feet. Phase 2 - • storage for 83 additional trailers, • construction of a 4,960-square-foot building over the concrete slab included in Phase I that will continue to be utilized for truck repair.

The Property is zoned I-G (General Industrial) and the General Plan designation is I/G (General Industrial).

Project Proponent(s): Amarjit S. & Surjit K. Gill / Amarjit S. Gill

Name of Public Agency Approving Project: San Joaquin County Community Development Department

Name of Person or Agency Carrying Out Project:

Alisa Goulart, Associate Planner

San Joaquin County Community Development Department

Exemption Status:

General Exemptions. (Section 15061 (b)(3))

Exemption Reason:

This project is exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) per CEQA Guidelines section 15061(b)(3). Section 15061(b)(3) states that "CEQA applies only to projects which have the potential for causing a significant effect on the environment. Where it can be seen with certainty that there is no possibility that the activity in question may have a significant effect on the environment, the activity is not subject to CEQA." There is no possibility that this project may have a significant effect on the environment and, therefore, the project is not subject to CEQA.

Lead Agency Contact Person:

Alisa Goulart Phone: (209) 468-0222 Fax: (209) 468-3163 Email: alisa.goulart@sjgov.org

Signature:

Name:

Gerardo Altamirano

Signed by Lead Agency

Title: Deputy County Clerk

Authority cited: Sections 21083 and 21110, Public Resources Code. Reference: Sections 21108, 21152, and 21152.1, Public Resources Code. Date Received for filing at OPR:

6130 125